PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI886309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	509016687

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE PITTSBURGH PAINTS CO.	12/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	A-PAINT SPECIALTY, INC.
Street Address:	400 Bertha Lamme Drive
City:	Cranberry Township
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16066

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63631114
Application Number:	63606032
Application Number:	17053972
Application Number:	16958970
Application Number:	17600697
Patent Number:	9435120
Patent Number:	D718624
Patent Number:	D796322
Patent Number:	9181020
Patent Number:	9156602
Patent Number:	8883902
Patent Number:	7677420
Patent Number:	8844765
Patent Number:	9004316
Patent Number:	8561840
Patent Number:	8336742
Patent Number:	8622255
Patent Number:	7487893
Patent Number:	7784649

PATENT REEL: 070510 FRAME: 0904

509080707

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7950099
Patent Number:	9776785
Patent Number:	D787326
Patent Number:	9132953
Patent Number:	8820656
Patent Number:	7947753
Patent Number:	8580349
Patent Number:	D891582
Patent Number:	9914848
Patent Number:	10358573
Patent Number:	8726450
Patent Number:	8469292
Patent Number:	9095867
Patent Number:	9382060
Patent Number:	9592527
Patent Number:	8551572
Patent Number:	8784942
Patent Number:	9415927
Patent Number:	9580233
Patent Number:	8985392
Patent Number:	9845185
Patent Number:	9156042
Patent Number:	9248457
Patent Number:	7337985
Patent Number:	7624932
Patent Number:	9187236
Patent Number:	8342421
Patent Number:	9248951
Patent Number:	D888890
Patent Number:	7744299
Patent Number:	8215862

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)854-2079

Email: jonathan.bradford@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN BRADFORD

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower

PATENT

REEL: 070510 FRAME: 0905

Address Line 2: 800 Boylston Street
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109764-0155-010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan Bradford

SIGNATURE: /Jonathan Bradford/

Total Attachments: 17

DATE SIGNED:

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page1.tiff

03/14/2025

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page2.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page3.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page4.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page5.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page6.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page7.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page8.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page9.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page10.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page11.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page12.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page13.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page14.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page15.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page16.tiff

source=Active_149337773_3_Patent Assignment Agreement The Pittsburgh Paints Co. to A-Paint Specialty, Inc. (Executed Version 12.31.24)#page17.tiff

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of this 31st day of December, 2024, is made by **THE PITTSBURGH PAINTS CO.**, a Delaware corporation, located at One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15272, ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of **A-PAINT SPECIALTY, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, located at 400 Bertha Lamme Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Asset Transfer and Distribution Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2024 and that certain Distribution and Contribution Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2024, by and among Assignor and its related parties (the "US Restructuring Agreements"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor and its related parties are effectuating a restructuring of the Specialty Assets (as defined therein); and

in order to effectuate the US Restructuring Agreements, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following:
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment.
- 3. Terms of the US Restructuring Agreements. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the US Restructuring Agreements, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, and agreements contained in the US Restructuring Agreements shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the US Restructuring Agreements and the terms hereof, the terms of the US Restructuring Agreements shall govern.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment and all and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Patent Assignment, or the negotiation, execution, performance, non-performance, interpretation, termination or construction hereof, shall be construed under, governed by, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof that would require the application of the Applicable Law of another jurisdiction, including Delaware laws relating to applicable statutes of limitations and burdens of proof).

THE PITTSBURGH PAINTS CO.

Signed by:

Jaime d., lyick

6490091EEE28402

Name: Jaime A. Irick Title: President

REEL: 070510 FRAME: 0909

A-PAINT SPECIALTY, INC.

3v. 649C091F

Name: Jaime A. Irick Title: President

REEL: 070510 FRAME: 0910

Schedule A

Patents

TITLE	APPLICATI ON NO.	APPLICATI ON DATE	PATENT NO./ PUBLICATI ON NO.	ISSUE DATE/ PUBLICATI ON DATE	STATU S	REGISTRA NT PRIOR TO ASSIGNME NT
Acoustic Ceiling Popcorn Texture Materials, Systems, and Methods	13/802697	3/13/2013	9435120	9/6/2016	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY	29/458,036	6/14/2013	D718624	12/2/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY	29/571153	7/14/2016	D796322	9/5/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Actuator Systems and Methods for Aerosol Texturing	14/258511	4/22/2014	9181020	11/10/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Actuators for Dispensers for Texture Material	13/897178	5/17/2013	9156602	10/13/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
AEROSOL ACTUATOR S WITH SAFETY COVERS	63/631114	4/8/2024			Pending	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Dispensing Systems, Methods, and Compositions for Repairing Interior Structure Surfaces	13/732274	12/31/2012	8883902	11/11/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Spray Texture Apparatus for a Particulate Containing Material	11/173492	6/30/2005	7677420	3/16/2010	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Aerosol Spray Texture Apparatus For A Particulate Containing Material	13/766735	2/13/2013	8844765	9/30/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Spray Texture Apparatus for a Particulate Containing Material	14/059277	10/21/2013	9004316	4/14/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Spray Texture Apparatus for a Particulate Containing Material	13/597181	8/28/2012	8561840	10/22/2013	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material	13/280924	10/25/2011	8336742	12/25/2012	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Aerosol Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material	13/466989	5/8/2012	8622255	1/7/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material	11/413659	4/27/2006	7487893	2/10/2009	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Aerosol Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material	12/368960	2/10/2009	7784649	8/31/2010	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Caulk Working Systems and Methods with Integrated Cutting Tool	11/899908	9/7/2007	7950099	5/31/2011	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

CEILING, TEXTURE MATERIALS , SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	14/462,141	8/18/2014	9776785	10/3/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
CEILING, TEXTURE MATERIALS , SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	29/511295	12/9/2014	D787326	5/23/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
DISPENSER FOR AEROSOL SYSTEMS	14/473749	8/29/2014	9132953	9/15/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Dispensers for Aerosol Systems	13/742232	1/15/2013	8820656	9/2/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

LIGHTWEIG HT SPRAYABLE TEXTURE COMPOSITI ON	63/606032	12/4/2023			Pending	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
LOW VOC ADHESIVE COMPOSITI ON	17/053972	11/9/2020			Publish ed	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Particulate Materials for Acoustic Texture Material	11/982134	10/31/2007	7947753	5/24/2011	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Pigmented Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods	13/312893	12/6/2011	8580349	11/12/2013	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
PNEUMATIC MATERIAL SPRAY GUN	16/958970	6/29/2020			Publish ed	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

PNEUMATIC MATERIAL SPRAY GUN	29/675217	12/28/2018	D891582	7/28/2020	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
PNEUMATIC SPRAY GUN CARTRIDGE	17/600697	10/1/2021			Publish ed	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
REFINISH COATING COMPOSITI ON	15/338670	10/31/2016	9914848	3/13/2018	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
REFINISH COATING COMPOSITI ON	15/880053	1/25/2018	10358573	7/23/2019	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Scraper Systems and Methods	12/069367	2/7/2008	8726450	5/20/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Spray Texture Material Compositions and Dispensing Systems and Methods	13/113816	5/23/2011	8469292	6/25/2013	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Spray Texture Material Compositions and Dispensing Systems and Methods	13/926568	6/25/2013	9095867	8/4/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Accelerated Dry Times	14/452254	8/5/2014	9382060	7/5/2016	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Accelerated Dry Times	15/179093	6/10/2016	9592527	3/14/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Anti- Corrosion Characteristic s	13/610743	9/11/2012	8551572	10/8/2013	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Anti- Corrosion Characteristic s	14/047195	10/7/2013	8784942	7/22/2014	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Anti- Corrosion Characteristic s	14/338231	7/22/2014	9415927	8/16/2016	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Spray Texture Material Compositions, Systems, and Methods with Anti- Corrosion Characteristic s	15/236507	8/15/2016	9580233	2/28/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Systems and Methods for Applying Texture Material to Ceiling Surfaces	14/145712	12/31/2013	8985392	3/24/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Systems and Methods for Applying Texture Material to Ceiling Surfaces	14/542447	11/11/2014	9845185	12/19/2017	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material Using Dual Flow Adjustment	13/560733	7/27/2012	9156042	10/13/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Systems and Methods for Dispensing Texture Material Using Dual Flow Adjustment	13/560949	7/27/2012	9248457	2/2/2016	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Texture Material for Covering a Repaired Portion of a Textured Surface	11/499435	8/4/2006	7337985	3/4/2008	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Texture Material for Covering a Repaired Portion of a Textured Surface	11/982149	10/31/2007	7624932	12/1/2009	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Texture Material for Covering a Repaired Portion of a Textured Surface	13/207384	8/10/2011	9187236	11/17/2015	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Texture Material for Covering a Repaired Portion of a Textured Surface	13/275511	10/18/2011	8342421	1/1/2013	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Texture Material for Covering a Repaired Portion of a Textured Surface	13/732171	12/31/2012	9248951	2/2/2016	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
TEXTURE SPRAY CARTRIDGE TIP	29/685887	4/1/2019	D888890	6/30/2020	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

Tube with Resilient Applicator and Scraper for Dispensing Texture Materials	11/717831	3/13/2007	7744299	6/29/2010	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.
Tube With Resilient Applicator and Scraper for Dispensing Texture Materials	12/825271	6/28/2010	8215862	7/10/2012	Granted	Ppg Architectural Finishes, Inc.

RECORDED: 02/07/2025